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Transportation Committee Meeting Minutes 

June 4, 2018  
 

PRESENT: Vincent Prezioso, Chair; Daisy Rodriguez, Frano Zagreda, and Lisa Soto 
EXCUSED: Joseph Bacote 
ABSENT:  Rabbi Moshe Fuchs 
STAFF: Chris Kirka, CB11 Community Associate 
GUESTS: 15 members of the public; full list with CB11. 
Mr. Zagreda called the meeting to order at 7:04 p.m. 
 

1. Street Activity Permit Requests –  
A.) Chair Prezioso reviewed NYC guidelines with applicants for the below 

applicants. Based on their stated compliance with all guidelines, the 
committee will recommend approval of the following Street Activity 
Requests: 

 
 Event Name Event Type Start Date End Date Entered Cross Streets & 

Intersections 
1 NARRAGANSETT 

PARTY 
ASSOCIATION 

BLOCK 
PARTY 

09/01/2018 
12PM 

09/01/2018 
7PM 

05/03/2018 NARRAGANSETT 
AVENUE between 
RHINELANDER 
AVENUE & 
LAKEWOOD PLACE 

2 EVANGELISTIC 
OUTDOOR GOSPEL 
SERVICE 

RELIGIOUS 
EVENT 

07/08/2018 
6PM 

07/08/2018 
7PM 

05/08/2018 EAST GUN HILL 
ROAD between BOUCK 
AVENUE & BURKE 
AVENUE 

3 EVANGELISTIC 
OUTDOOR GOSPEL 
SERVICE 

RELIGIOUS 
EVENT 

07/22/2018 
6PM 

07/22/2018 
7PM 

05/08/2018 EAST GUN HILL 
ROAD between BOUCK 
AVENUE & BURKE 
AVENUE 

4 EVANGELISTIC 
OUTDOOR GOSPEL 
SERVICE 

RELIGIOUS 
EVENT 

08/12/2018 
6PM 

08/12/2018 
7PM 

05/08/2018 EAST GUN HILL 
ROAD between BOUCK 
AVENUE & BURKE 
AVENUE 

5 UNION COMMUNITY 
HEALTH CENTER 
CELEBRATES  
NATIONAL HEALTH 
CENTER WEEK  

HEALTH 
FAIR 

08/16/2018 
10AM 

08/16/2018 
6PM 

05/09/2018 ANTIN PLACE between 
WALLACE AVENUE & 
BRONXDALE 
AVENUE 

6 RELIGIOUS 
COMMUNITY 

BLOCK 
PARTY 

08/25/2018 
10AM 

08/25/2018 
4PM 

05/10/2018 OLINVILLE AVENUE 
between ALLERTON 
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OUTREACH AVENUE & BRITTON 
STREET 

Street Activity Permit Guidelines can be found on the CB11 website. 
NOTED GUIDELINE: With the exception of farmers markets, you cannot start setting up your event prior to 9:00 a.m. The event cannot 

last more than nine (9) hours per day, and with the exception of some religious activities, all events must end by 8:00 p.m. 
 

Motion by Frano Zagreda, Seconded by Vinny Prezioso -- To send an email 
of no objection to the Street Activity Permit Office for the above 
applications. UNANIMOUSLY PASSED. 
 

B.) Committee is unable to approve the below permit applicant. The proposed 
event date is before the full board vote and this permit requires a full board 
vote. The next full board meeting is scheduled for 6/28/2018. 

 
 Event Name Event Type Start Date End Date Entered Cross Streets & 

Intersections 
1 Bronx HS Visual 

Arts 
Street Event 06/11/2018 

9AM 
06/11/2018 
4PM 

04/27/2018 ANTIN PLACE between 
BRONXDALE AVENUE 
& WALLACE AVENUE 

 
C.) Below permit applicants did not appear before the Committee as required by 

the by-laws. Board declined their applications.  
 Event Name Event Type Start Date End Date Entered Cross Streets & 

Intersections 
1 FELLOWSHIP 

TABERNACLE 
RELIGIOUS 
EVENT 

08/22/2018 
7:30PM 

08/24/2018 
9PM 

05/16/2018 EAST GUNHILL ROAD 
between PEARSALL 
AVENUE & THROOP 
AVENUE 

2 ACTA BLOCK 
PARTY 

BLOCK 
PARTY 

07/28/2018 
12PM 

07/28/2018 
7PM 

05/25/2018 BARKER AVENUE 
between ALLERTON 
AVENUE & BRITTON 
STREET 

 
 

2. MTA Update: ADA Elevators Installation Project 
Construction phase of Gun Hill Road/Dyre Avenue station project.  
Installation of elevators will begin taking place. The station will not be 
entirely closed during this phase of the project. Please see attached fact sheet 
provided by MTA. 
 

3. DOT Presentation: Bronxdale Avenue Safety Improvements 
(Preliminary Proposal) 
DOT has identified issues along Bronxdale Avenue b/w Bronx Park East to 
East Tremont Avenue that require restructuring & restriping. They have 
identified 167 injuries on Bronxdale Avenue b/w 2012-2016. DOT is 
currently gathering data/feedback from community stakeholders before 
moving forward with a final proposal. DOT will return in the late fall after 
collecting data. The committee has asked that they meet with varying 
associations and businesses including Van Nest Neighborhood Assn., 
Morris Park Assn., White Plains Road, & Pelham Parkway Assn. CB11 has 
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a copy of the proposal that will be circulated to the full board. Installation of 
bike lanes is also part of the initial DOT proposal. 

 
4. Old Business – none 

 
5. New Business - none 

 
6. Adjournment 

The meeting adjourned at 9:04p.m.  
Minutes taken by Daisy Rodríguez 
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