

COMMUNITY BOARD 11 1741 COLDEN AVENUE BRONX, NY 10462 (718) 892-6262 www.nyc.gov/bxcb11

Borough President Ruben Diaz Jr.

Chairman Al D'Angelo

District Manager Jeremy H. Warneke

Transportation Committee Meeting Minutes June 4, 2018

PRESENT: Vincent Prezioso, Chair; Daisy Rodriguez, Frano Zagreda, and Lisa Soto

EXCUSED: Joseph Bacote ABSENT: Rabbi Moshe Fuchs

STAFF: Chris Kirka, CB11 Community Associate GUESTS: 15 members of the public; full list with CB11. Mr. Zagreda called the meeting to order at 7:04 p.m.

1. Street Activity Permit Requests –

A.) Chair Prezioso reviewed NYC guidelines with applicants for the below applicants. Based on their stated compliance with all guidelines, the committee will recommend approval of the following Street Activity Requests:

	Event Name	Event Type	Start Date	End Date	Entered	Cross Streets &
	Event rame	Zvent Type	Start Bate	Life Bate	Entered	Intersections
1	NARRAGANSETT	BLOCK	09/01/2018	09/01/2018	05/03/2018	NARRAGANSETT
	PARTY	PARTY	12PM	7PM		AVENUE between
	ASSOCIATION					RHINELANDER
						AVENUE &
						LAKEWOOD PLACE
2	EVANGELISTIC	RELIGIOUS	07/08/2018	07/08/2018	05/08/2018	EAST GUN HILL
	OUTDOOR GOSPEL	EVENT	6PM	7PM		ROAD between BOUCK
	SERVICE					AVENUE & BURKE
						AVENUE
3	EVANGELISTIC	RELIGIOUS	07/22/2018	07/22/2018	05/08/2018	EAST GUN HILL
	OUTDOOR GOSPEL	EVENT	6PM	7PM		ROAD between BOUCK
	SERVICE					AVENUE & BURKE
						AVENUE
4	EVANGELISTIC	RELIGIOUS	08/12/2018	08/12/2018	05/08/2018	EAST GUN HILL
	OUTDOOR GOSPEL	EVENT	6PM	7PM		ROAD between BOUCK
	SERVICE					AVENUE & BURKE
						AVENUE
5	UNION COMMUNITY	HEALTH	08/16/2018	08/16/2018	05/09/2018	ANTIN PLACE between
	HEALTH CENTER	FAIR	10AM	6PM		WALLACE AVENUE &
	CELEBRATES					BRONXDALE
	NATIONAL HEALTH					AVENUE
	CENTER WEEK					
6	RELIGIOUS	BLOCK	08/25/2018	08/25/2018	05/10/2018	OLINVILLE AVENUE
	COMMUNITY	PARTY	10AM	4PM		between ALLERTON

Date last modified: 10/15/18 Page 1 of 3

OUTREACH			AVENUE & BRITTON
			STREET

Street Activity Permit Guidelines can be found on the CB11 website.

NOTED GUIDELINE: With the exception of farmers markets, you cannot start setting up your event prior to 9:00 a.m. The event cannot last more than nine (9) hours per day, and with the exception of some religious activities, all events must end by 8:00 p.m.

Motion by Frano Zagreda, Seconded by Vinny Prezioso -- To send an email of no objection to the Street Activity Permit Office for the above applications. **UNANIMOUSLY PASSED.**

B.) Committee is unable to approve the below permit applicant. The proposed event date is before the full board vote and this permit requires a full board vote. The next full board meeting is scheduled for 6/28/2018.

	Event Name	Event Type	Start Date	End Date	Entered	Cross Streets &
						Intersections
1	Bronx HS Visual	Street Event	06/11/2018	06/11/2018	04/27/2018	ANTIN PLACE between
	Arts		9AM	4PM		BRONXDALE AVENUE
						& WALLACE AVENUE

C.) Below permit applicants did not appear before the Committee as required by the by-laws. Board declined their applications.

	Event Name	Event Type	Start Date	End Date	Entered	Cross Streets &
						Intersections
1	FELLOWSHIP	RELIGIOUS	08/22/2018	08/24/2018	05/16/2018	EAST GUNHILL ROAD
	TABERNACLE	EVENT	7:30PM	9PM		between PEARSALL
						AVENUE & THROOP
						AVENUE
2	ACTA BLOCK	BLOCK	07/28/2018	07/28/2018	05/25/2018	BARKER AVENUE
	PARTY	PARTY	12PM	7PM		between ALLERTON
						AVENUE & BRITTON
						STREET

2. MTA Update: ADA Elevators Installation Project

Construction phase of Gun Hill Road/Dyre Avenue station project. Installation of elevators will begin taking place. The station will not be entirely closed during this phase of the project. Please see attached fact sheet provided by MTA.

3. DOT Presentation: Bronxdale Avenue Safety Improvements (Preliminary Proposal)

DOT has identified issues along Bronxdale Avenue b/w Bronx Park East to East Tremont Avenue that require restructuring & restriping. They have identified 167 injuries on Bronxdale Avenue b/w 2012-2016. DOT is currently gathering data/feedback from community stakeholders before moving forward with a final proposal. DOT will return in the late fall after collecting data. The committee has asked that they meet with varying associations and businesses including Van Nest Neighborhood Assn., Morris Park Assn., White Plains Road, & Pelham Parkway Assn. CB11 has

Date last modified: 10/15/18 Page 2 of 3

a copy of the proposal that will be circulated to the full board. Installation of bike lanes is also part of the initial DOT proposal.

- 4. Old Business none
- 5. New Business none
- 6. Adjournment

The meeting adjourned at 9:04p.m. Minutes taken by Daisy Rodríguez

Date last modified: 10/15/18 Page 3 of 3